Session of 2014

Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2436

By Committee on Vision 2020

2-13

AN ACT concerning the boards of cosmetology and barbering; relating to dual-licensed facilities; amending K.S.A. 65-1907 and 74-1806 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 65-1907 is hereby amended to read as follows: 65-1907. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the chairperson, with the approval of the board, shall employ inspectors to inspect schools, salons and clinics and the inspectors shall perform all of the inspection duties of the board, as required by this act, rules and regulations of the board and sanitation standards adopted by the secretary of health and environment pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1,148, and amendments thereto. The board shall provide training to the inspectors to enable the inspectors to provide current information to school, salon and clinic personnel regarding requirements of applicable statutes and rules and regulations. It shall be the duty of the board to determine the number of hours and practice work required of students in each subject of cosmetology, nail technology, esthetics and electrology taught in a licensed school.

- (b) The chairperson of the board of cosmetology, with the approval of the board, may enter into an agreement with the chairperson of the board of barbering as to which board's inspectors shall inspect a dual-licensed salon and barber shop. Such designated inspectors shall perform all of the inspection duties of both boards, as required by the applicable statutes and rules and regulations of both boards and the sanitation standards adopted by the secretary of health and environment pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1,148, and amendments thereto. Such designated inspectors shall be trained by both boards as required pursuant to law by the applicable statutes and rules and regulations of both boards.
- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 74-1806 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-1806. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), the board shall meet immediately after appointment and determine the policies of the board and may conduct any business that may be before such board. Thereafter, the board shall meet as required by law, at times designated by the board and on the call of the administrative officer. The board shall keep a record of all its proceedings and a register of all applicants for licensure and all licensees. Members of the board attending meetings of such board, or

attending a subcommittee meeting thereof authorized by such board, shall be paid compensation, subsistence allowances, mileage and other expenses as provided in K.S.A. 75-3223, and amendments thereto. The board shall adopt rules and regulations for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act. The administrative officer, with the approval of the board, shall have authority to employ inspectors and office personnel as may be deemed necessary to administer this act, and shall provide and maintain offices. The inspectors so appointed shall perform all of the inspection duties of the board. All employees of the board shall be within the classified service of the Kansas civil service act, with the exception of the administrative officer, who shall be in the unclassified service.

- (b) The chairperson of the board of barbering, with the approval of the board, may enter into an agreement with the chairperson of the board of cosmetology as to which board's inspectors shall inspect a dual-licensed salon and barber shop. Such designated inspectors shall perform all of the inspection duties of both boards, as required by the applicable statutes and rules and regulations of both boards and the sanitation standards adopted by the secretary of health and environment pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1,148, and amendments thereto. Such designated inspectors shall be trained by both boards as required pursuant to law by the applicable statutes and rules and regulations of both boards.
- Sec. 3. K.S.A. 65-1907 and 74-1806 are hereby repealed.
 - Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.